Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao

SIXTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION
OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN
HELD ON FEBRUARY 23, 2016, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY,
AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Loreto B. Valdepeñas	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member, Temporary Presiding Officer
Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello	-do-
Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz	· -do-
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	-do-
Hon. Noel A. Mora	-do-
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Estelita U. Dayag	-do-
Hon. Aurora A. Ave	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Engelbert C. Caronan, Jr.	City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer (on Official Business)
Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do-
Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting	-do-

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 056-2016

RESOLUTION GRANTING AUTHORITY TO THE CITY MAYOR, HON. ATTY. JEFFERSON P. SORIANO, TO ENTER INTO A MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH ALL BOTTOM-UP BUDGETING (BuB) PARTICIPATING AGENCIES FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF BuB PROJECTS, PROGRAMS AND ACTIVITIES

WHEREAS, Hon. Corazon Juliano-Soliman, DSWD Secretary, Hon. Jose Eliseo Ricamora, Lead Convenor NAPC, Hon. Florencio B. Abad, Secretary, DBM and Hon. Mel Senen S. Sarmiento, DILG Secretary issued DBM, DILG, DSWD and NAPC Joint Memorandum Circular No. 7 dated 03 November 2015 prescribing the guidelines and procedures in the implementation of BuB projects for FY 2016;

WHEREAS, under Item 3.13, it provides among others that the Local Poverty Reduction Action Team (LPRAT) shall be composed of the Local Chief Executive as the Chairperson;

WHEREAS, the Joint Memorandum Circular No. 7, dated 03 November 2015, Item 4.6.1, also provides that a Sangguniang Panlungsod Resolution shall be passed adopting the revised list of priority projects and authorizing the Local Chief Executive to enter into a Memorandum of Agreement with the concerned implementing agencies for the implementation of the identified priority projects. BuB projects may be implemented by LGUs provided they meet the following eligibility standards, subject to the government procurement law, budgeting, accounting and auditing rules and regulations:

- Technical capabilities (i.e. to implement the project) as determined by the participating agency concerned; and,
- Issuance of a single Sangguniang Panlungsod Resolution authorizing the Local Chief Executive to enter into a Memorandum of Agreement with all BuB participating agencies for their BuB projects

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing,



RESOLVE, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to authorize the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, to enter into Memoranda of Agreement (MOA) for and in behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government with all Bottom-up Budgeting (BuB) participating agencies.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that all Memoranda of Agreement entered into pursuant to DBM, DILG, DSWD and NAPC Joint Memorandum Circular No. 7 shall be furnished to the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Tuguegarao City, for their information and guidance.

On motion of Hon. Noel A. Mora and with all Members present voting in favor, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 056-2016 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED under suspended rules.

x-x-x

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

ATTESTED:

N. LORETO B. VALDEF

City Councilor Temporary Presiding Officer

cel